

Office Supreme Court, U. S.  
F I L E D

OCT 18 1926

WM. R. STANSBURY  
CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States.**

OCTOBER TERM, 1926

No. ~~846~~ 254

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellant,*

*vs.*

INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER COMPANY, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA.

BRIEF AND ARGUMENT FOR APPELLEES.

FRANK H. SCOTT,  
WILLIAM S. ELLIOTT,  
VICTOR A. REMY,  
*Solicitors for Appellees.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS.

	PAGES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1-31
Compliance with the Decree.....	8, 9
The Issues of Fact.....	10-19
The Issues of Law.....	20-24
Background of Litigation.....	24-28
The Additional Relief Asked by the Government..	28-31
ARGUMENT .....	32-205

### PART I.

THE GOVERNMENT'S CHARGE THAT THE NUMBER OF COMPETITORS IN HARVESTING MACHINERY IS STEADILY DIMINISHING, DUE TO INABILITY TO COMPETE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER COMPANY, WAS AFFIRMATIVELY DISPROVED—COMPARISON OF COMPANIES COMPETING IN 1911 AND 1923.—NO DECREASE IN NUMBERS AND MARKED INCREASE IN STRENGTH OF COMPETITORS.....	32-44
1. The charge that the Massey-Harris Company, Moline Company and Thomas Manufacturing Company contemplate discontinuing their harvester lines was wholly unfounded.....	33-35
2. The number of competing companies has not steadily diminished since 1911 as charged.....	36-39
3. The companies competing in 1923 are larger and stronger than those competing in 1911. Comparison of companies competing in 1911 and 1923 .....	39-44

PART II.

THE CHARGE THAT THE INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER COMPANY HAS SOLD AT COST FOR THE PURPOSE AND WITH THE EFFECT OF ELIMINATING COMPETITION WAS AFFIRMATIVELY DISPROVED. THE PRICE REDUCTIONS COMPLAINED OF WERE NECESSITATED BY THE EXTREME FARM DEPRESSION AND COMPETITIVE PRICES AND WERE NOT THE CAUSE OF ANY COMPETITOR'S RETIREMENT. THE CAUSES OF RETIREMENT OF CERTAIN COMPETITORS CONSIDERED . . . . . 45-53

1. The economic conditions requiring price reductions—the farm depression and the price reductions of others. . . . . 47-55
2. No competitor was eliminated by the Harvester Company's reduction of prices on harvesting machines in 1921 or 1922 or by reason of any other act of the Harvester Company or by reason of any impossible or unusual competitive conditions created by the Harvester Company. The cause of the retirement of certain competitors . . . . . 55-58

PART III.

THE EFFECT OF THE SINGLE-DEALER PROVISION OF THE 1918 DECREE—THE IMPORTANCE OF THE RETAIL DEALERS—THEIR CONTROL OF LOCAL TRADE—CHANGES IN DEALER REPRESENTATION SINCE 1913. . . . . 59-77

1. Loss of dealers. . . . . 61-63
2. Testimony of competitors and others as to effect of single-dealer restrictions. . . . . 63-65
3. Harvester Company forced to a single line. . . . . 66-69
4. The Government's contentions answered. . . . . 69-74
5. Statistics relating to dealer representation. . . . . 74-77

## PART IV.

THE CHAMPION, OSBORNE AND MILWAUKEE HARVEST- ING LINES—THEIR SALE AND EFFECT ON COMPETITIVE CONDITIONS .....	78-102
1. The advantages to the purchasers of filling out their implement lines.....	80, 81
2. The established good will and efficiency of the Champion, Osborne and Milwaukee lines and the advantages of purchasing these lines over developing new harvester lines.....	82, 83
3. Success to date and prospects of the purchasers of the Champion, Osborne and Milwaukee lines	84-92
4. The unsound basis for the Government's con- tention that the Champion, Osborne and Mil- waukee lines cannot be sold in competition with the Harvester Company .....	92-94
5. The unsound basis for the Government's con- tention that the Champion, Osborne and Mil- waukee lines cannot be manufactured at com- petitive cost .....	95-98
6. Various contentions of the Government an- swered.....	98-102

## PART V.

PRESENT COMPETITIVE CONDITIONS.....	103-133
SECTION A. Character and extent of present com- petition in harvesting machines.....	104-114
1. Competition as described by competitors.....	104-110
2. Competition as described by officers of farm organizations .....	110-111
3. Competition as described by retail dealers.....	112-114

SECTION B. Important changes in the evolution of the implement industry which have affected competition in harvesting machines and will continue to do so.....	115-133
1. Changed methods of distribution.....	115-117
2. Declining importance of the old line of harvesting machines .....	117-122
3. The increasing importance of the plow and tillage tools as leaders in the long-line.....	122-126
4. Numerous Ford dealers have recently entered the agricultural implement business in connection with the sale of Fordson tractors and these new avenues of retail distribution which are not available to the Harvester Company are being used by its competitors.....	124-128
5. Summary of the principal effects of the long-line development on competitive conditions...	129-133

#### PART VI.

<b>THE CHARGE THAT THE INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER COMPANY DOMINATES THE HARVESTER INDUSTRY AND RESTRAINS TRADE THROUGH (1) LOWER COSTS, (2) ENORMOUS PROFITS AND (3) PROFITABLE SIDE-LINES AS NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY MATERIAL EVIDENCE AND WAS AFFIRMATIVELY DISPROVED.....</b>	<b>134-157</b>
1. The Federal Trade Commission Report (Pet.'s Ex. (S) 90) was inadmissible in evidence. It was incompetent because hearsay and immaterial because of remoteness and patent inaccuracies making it of no probative value in any issue in this case.....	135-145
2. All material evidence in the record indicates the ability of competitors to manufacture on a competitive basis .....	145-150

3. The profits of the Harvester Co. have been moderate .....150-154
4. The steel business and its profits.....154-157

#### PART VII.

THE HARVESTER COMPANY'S ALLEGED CONTROL OF PRICES .....	158-165
---	---------

#### PART VIII.

THE SIZE OF THE HARVESTER COMPANY AND ITS PROPORTION OF TRADE AS AFFECTING COMPETITIVE CONDITIONS. THE GOVERNMENT'S CONTENTIONS ANSWERED .....	166-184
1. The Government's contention that the Steel Case is distinguishable in that the Steel Corporation's competitors had greater relative power .....	167-174
2. The proportion of the Harvester Company's trade in harvesting machines.....	174-184
3. The Harvester Company's proportion of trade in all kinds of agricultural implements which it sells .....	184

#### PART IX.

THE INTERPRETATION AND INTENT OF THE 1918 DECREE—THE TEST OF COMPETITIVE CONDITIONS.....	185-193
1. Reproduction of conditions in 1902 not required—competitive conditions to be determined in light of correct principles of law....	186-191
2. Answer to Government's contention that the 1918 decree intended to set up a quantitative test of competitive conditions .....	191-193

**PART X.**

**POSSESSION OF UNEXERCISED POWER OF THE CHARACTER  
DISCLOSED BY THE EVIDENCE IS NOT ILLEGAL—THE  
AUTHORITIES CONSIDERED .....194-205**

**List of Cases Cited.**

---

American Tobacco Co. v. United States, 221 U. S. 106 .....	189, 197
Cement Mfgs. Protective Assn. v. United States, 268 U. S. 588 .....	19, 159
Chase v. United States, 261 Fed. 833 (C. C. A. 8th Cir.) .....	188
Chicago Board of Trade v. Olsen, 262 U. S. 1.....	141
Cook v. United States, 138 U. S. 157.....	143
Regler v. Faulkner, 153 U. S. 109.....	142
Gay v. Parpart, 106 U. S. 679.....	189
International Harvester Co. v. Missouri, 234 U. S. 199 .....	204
Lawrence Mfg. Co. v. Janesville Mills, 138 U. S. 552 .....	189
Lewers v. Atcherly, 222 U. S. 285.....	189
Malone v. Alderdice, 212 Fed. 668 (C. C. A. 8th Cir.) .....	142
Maple Flooring Assn. v. United States, 268 U. S. 563 .....	202
Messenger v. Anderson, 225 U. S. 436.....	188
O'Brien v. Wheelock, 181 U. S. 450.....	189
Patterson v. United States, 222 Fed. 599 (C. C. A. 6th Cir.) .....	200
Phillips v. United States (C. C. A. 8th Cir.) 201 Fed. 259 .....	142
Standard Oil Co. v. United States, 221 U. S. 1 .....	27, 30, 196
State v. International Harvester Co., 237 Mo. 369....	203
St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Quinette, 251 Fed. 773 (C. C. A. 8th Cir.) .....	188

Union Pacific Co. v. Mason City Co., 199 U. S. 160..	203
United States v. International Harvester Co., 214 Fed. 987 .....	25
United States v. International Harvester Co., 10 Fed. (2nd) 827 .....	7
United States v. Nemours Dupont Co., 188 Fed. 127 .....	19, 204
United States v. United Shoe Machinery Co., 247 U. S. 32, 35 .....	199
United States v. United States Steel Corporation, 251 U. S. 417.....	92, 160, 167, 168, 195, 202
United States v. United States Steel Corporation, 223 Fed. 55 .....	105, 173, 200
United States v. Winslow, 227 U. S. 32.....	199

#### TEXT BOOKS.

---

Wigmore on Evidence, Vol. III, p. 2079 (1st Ed.)...	142
Walker's "History of the Sherman Act," p. 41....	204
Montgomery on "Auditing Theory and Practice," Vol. I (3rd Ed. 1922) p. 124.....	App. 71
Millar's Monograph on "Manufacturing and Trad- ing Stock Valuations," p. 5 .....	App. 72
